
ATTORNEY GENERAL 245 

1873. 

APT'ROVAL-BONDS OF CLEVELAND, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, 
OHIO, $8,000.00, PART OF ISSUE DATED SEPTEMBER 
I, 1931. 

Corx11mus, OniO, February 3, 1938. 

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. 
Gr·:NTLEl\tEN: 

H. E: Bonds of City of Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, 
Ohio, $8,000. 

The above pur.chase of bonds appears to be part of an issue of bonds 
of the above city elated September 1, 1931. The transo-ipt relative to this 
office in an opinion rencle~·ecl to your board under elate of April 13, 1934, 
being Opinion No. 2512. 

It is accordingly my opinion that these bonds constitute valid and 
legal obligations of said city. 

1874. 

Respectively, 
HERBERT S. DuFFY, 

Attorney General. 

APPROVAL-BONDS OF CLEVELAND, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, 
OHIO, $5,000.00, PART OF ISSUE DATED SEPTEMBER 

1' 1931. 

CoLUl\IBUS, OHIO, February 3, 1938. 

Nef'irement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohw. 
GENTLEMEN: 

RE: Bonds of City of Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, 
Ohio, $5,000.00. 

The above purchase of bonds appears to be part of an issue of bonds 
of the above city dated September 1, 1931. The transcript relative to this 
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issue was approved by this office in an opinion rendered to your board 
under date of July 26, 1933, being Opinion No. 1166. 

] t is accordingly my opinion that these bonds constitute valid and 
legal obligations of said city. 

Respectfully, 
HERBERT S. DL"FFY, 

A 1/omey General. 

1875. 

:;\·TOTOR VEHICLE-LlCE:'>JSE TO OPERATE-lV[J~OR-EX­

AlVIINATTO~-DRTVE.RS' LICENSE LAW-"l'vfUNJCIPALITY 
OR VILLAGE lVIAY NOT ENACT ORDINANCE IN CO:-l­
FLICT WITH STATE LAW. 

SVLLAHUS: 

The state law providing that a state license to operate a motor 

vehicle ma;• only be issued to a minor under eighteen ;•ears of age after 
havinr; passed an e.r-amination, a municipality may not exact an ordina11ce, 
the provisions of which attempt to jix a minimum age requirement before 

a person may /ega//y operate a motor vehicle upon the streets of the 

mu 11 ici palit )'. 

CoLt;)LllL"S, OIIIo, February 4, 1938. 

/-/on. Virgil E. Iolmson, Prosecutin[! Attorney. Zanesvi//e, Ohio. 

DEAR SJL{: This is to acknowledge receipt of your recent com­
munication wherein you request my opinion as follows: 

"Section 6296-1 and the rest of that section of the General 
Code of Ohio which is the Driver's License Law does not fix 
the age limit of an applicant for a driver's license. 

I would appreciate your opinion on the following question: 
Can city or village councils fix the age limits, in their re­

spective municipalities under the present Driver's License Law, 
of applicants for driver's licenses?" 

Sections 6296-1 to 6296-38, both inclusive, of the General Code, 
comprise what is known as the Driver's License La\\· of Ohio. \Vith 
respect to driver's or operator's license, a reading of the entire act fails 


